1	 Revenue and Benchmark EBIT by business segment for FY18 have been restated following the adoption of IFRS 15, the introduction of new business segments and the reclassification to exited business activities
of certain B2B businesses.

2	 At constant exchange rates.

Revenue from ongoing activities US$m

2019

20181

2017

2016

2015

4,855

4,572

4,330

4,164

4,658

Benchmark EPS USc

2019

20181

2017

2016

2015

98.0

94.4

88.4

84.4

95.2

Total Benchmark EBIT and
Benchmark EBIT margin

2019

20181

2017

2016

2015

26.9

27.1

27.6

27.1

27.3

US$m %

1,311

1,247

1,199

1,145

1,306

Dividend per share USc

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

46.50

44.75

41.50

40.00

39.25

This Financial review reports underlying financial results excluding disposals, certain remeasurements and impairments, as the exclusion of these items provides readers with a clear and consistent
presentation of the underlying operating performance of the Group’s ongoing businesses.

Experian plc
Strategic report46

Financial review continued

New business segments were introduced in FY19. A reconciliation of the results for the year ended 31 March 2018 as previously reported, to the revised
business segments, is provided below.

Year ended 31 March 2018
Old structure1

US$m
New structure

US$m
Impact of IFRS 15

US$m
2018

US$m

Revenue
Credit Services 2,605
Decision Analytics 662 2,550 (32) 2,518 Data
Marketing Services 457 1,174 (47) 1,127 Decisioning
Business-to-Business 3,724 3,724 (79) 3,645 Business-to-Business
Consumer Services 926 926 1 927 Consumer Services
Ongoing activities 4.650 4,650 (78) 4,572 Ongoing activities
Exited business activities 12 12 — 12 Exited business activities
Total revenue 4.662 4,662 (78) 4,584 Total revenue
Benchmark EBIT
Business-to-Business 1,170 1,170 (44) 1,126 Business-to-Business
Consumer Services 194 194 — 194 Consumer Services
Ongoing activities 1,364 1,364 (44) 1,320 Ongoing activities
Exited business activities 6 6 — 6 Exited business activities
Total business segments 1,370 1,370 (44) 1,326 Total business segments
Central Activities (79) (79) — (79) Central Activities
Total Benchmark EBIT 1,291 1,291 (44) 1,247 Total Benchmark EBIT

1	 Revenue and Benchmark EBIT have been re-analysed following the reclassification to exited business activities of certain B2B businesses.

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1

5% 5%

4% 4% 4% 4%

5%

8% 8% 8%

9%

10%

FY17 FY18 FY19

Organic revenue growth

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1

7%

6% 6%

7% 7% 7%

8%

10%

9% 9%

8%

11%

Business-to-Business organic revenue growth

FY17 FY18 FY19

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1

0%

-2%

-7% -7%
-8%

-7%

-4%

0%

5% 5%

10%

6%

FY17 FY18 FY19

Consumer Services organic revenue growth

[…]

over the contractual life of the wider service provided to the customer,
compared to the previous approach of recognition as the set-up
is delivered.

–– There are a small number of arrangements where we previously
concluded that the Group is acting as Principal (recognising revenue
and costs on a gross basis) and under IFRS 15 guidance we now
determine that we are acting as an Agent (only the fee to which we
are entitled for arranging the promised goods/services is recognised
as revenue). These presentational changes have no impact on our
reported Benchmark EBIT.

–– Certain costs are deferred as contract costs and expensed over the
period that the related revenue stream is recognised. These costs
include sales commissions and labour costs directly relating to an
implementation service.

Impact of adoption
The following tables summarise the adjustments to the comparative Group income statement and Group balance sheet. Our Benchmark operating
cash flow is not affected by the restatement and on a full-year basis we do not expect a material effect on our growth rates.

Group income statement
Year ended 31 March 2018

As originally
presented

US$m

IFRS 15
adjustment

US$m
Restated

US$m

Revenue 4,662 (78) 4,584
Total operating expenses (3,567) 34 (3,533)
Operating profit/(loss) 1,095 (44) 1,051
Interest income 15 — 15
Finance expense (124) — (124)
Net finance costs (109) — (109)
Share of post-tax profit of associates 8 — 8
Profit/(loss) before tax 994 (44) 950
Group tax (charge)/credit (149) 13 (136)
Profit/(loss) for the financial year from continuing operations 845 (31) 814
Loss for the financial year from discontinued operations (30) (1) (31)
Profit/(loss) for the financial year 815 (32) 783

Attributable to:
Owners of Experian plc 815 (32) 783
Non-controlling interests — — —
Profit/(loss) for the financial year 815 (32) 783

Total Benchmark EBIT1 1,291 (44) 1,247

1	 Total Benchmark EBIT is a non-GAAP measure, defined in note 7.

Experian plc
Financial statements120

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

3. Changes in Accounting Standards continued
Group balance sheet (extract)

At 31 March 2018

As originally
presented

US$m

IFRS 15
adjustment

US$m
Restated

US$m

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 11 72 83
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,112 3 1,115
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,294) (200) (1,494)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (44) (59) (103)
Deferred tax liabilities (206) 44 (162)
Other 3,045 — 3,045
Net assets 2,624 (140) 2,484

Equity
Retained earnings 18,745 (136) 18,609
Other reserves1 (17,771) (4) (17,775)
Other 1,650 — 1,650
Total equity2 2,624 (140) 2,484

1	 IFRS 15 adjustments comprise currency translation reported within Other comprehensive income.

2 	 The impact of IFRS 15 on total equity was previously reported at US$134m, following further review of customer contracts this amount has been refined to US$140m.

4. Recent accounting developments
There are a number of new standards and amendments to existing
standards currently in issue but not yet effective, including one significant
standard IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ endorsed by the EU and effective for us for the
year ending 31 March 2020.

IFRS 16
IFRS 16 removes the distinction between finance and operating leases,